
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacey Gilmour 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1383 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 

EQUALITIES BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 15th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East)), 
Hannah Dyson, Ergin Erbil (Chair & Deputy Leader of the Council), 
Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition and the Conservative Group), 
Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Doris Jiagge (Mayor), Bektas Ozer, Paul Pratt and 
Ruby Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Board are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, other 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the agenda. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING   
 
 The Chair to introduce the purpose of the meeting. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes from the Equalities Board meeting on 8 February 2022. 

 
5. PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 Board Members will hear from the Officers outlining priorities including an 

update on the Fairer Enfield Policy. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23   
 
 To agree and prioritise items for the new Work Programme 2022/23. 

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 To note for information the attached Terms of Reference for the Equalities 

Board. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 

 Wednesday 19 October 2022 

 Tuesday 17 January 2023 

 Thursday 30 March 2023 
 

 
 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Clare De Silva, Ergin Erbil (Chair & Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical based)), Achilleas Georgiou, Ayfer Orhan and 
Jim Steven 
 
Community Representatives:  
Tim Fellows – Enfield LGBT Network 
 
Officers: Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development, 
Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resources Operations, Harriet Potemkin, Head of 
Policy & Strategy, Lucy Nasby, Strategy & Policy Manager, Matilda Leng, Strategy & 
Policy Officer, Annie Radcliffe, National Management Graduate Trainee, Sarah 
Gilroy, National Management Graduate Trainee, Stacey Gilmour, Governance 
Officer. 
  
 
Also Attending:  
Nishan Dzhingozyan, Social Integration Consultant, Edmonton Community 
Partnership 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Maragaret Greer, Bevin Betton (Enfield Racial 
Equality Council) and Ben Ingber (Chief Executive Officer, Age UK Enfield). 
Councillor Hass Yusuf was substituting for Councillor Greer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED that Councillor Ergin Erbil declared a pecuniary interest as he is the 
Council appointed Director of Energetic. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st December 2021. 
 

4. BULGARIAN/ROMA COMMUNITY PROJECT  
 
RECEIVED a presentation from Nishan Dzhingozyan, Social Integration 
Consultant which provided an overview of the Bulgarian/Roma integration 
project ran by the Edmonton Community Partnership, highlighting the 
following: 
 

1. The Edmonton Community Partnership is an alliance of 18 schools and 
members of the local community. The partnership manages a range of 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 4



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

local projects and events that help improve the lives of children, young 
people, their families and the wider community in Edmonton. 

2. The Bulgarian/Roma integration project has been operating since 
2019. It is estimated that 20,000 Bulgarians live in Enfield and the 
wider EU communities up to 70,000. The estimate is based on the 
numbe
[...]
ese 
communities are. 

(v)  Plans are ongoing to identify local residents and parents from 
schools within the communities and offer them training and work 
with them towards a better engagement with the target group. This 
will ensure that the team coordinating the engagement initiative has 
visible representation of the community’s diversity. 

(vi)  It was agreed that all Stakeholders needed to identify funding for 
Community Engagement Officers as well as funding for Officers 
delivering EUSS training and information on access to NHS 
services. 

(vii) Concerns were raised regarding the suspension of benefits from 
DWP which had created a very difficult situation for the most 
vulnerable members of this community.  

(viii) The Chair advised that this issue had been raised and picked up by 
Enfield Council’s Cabinet Member for Social Housing as well as 
local Councillors and immediate representation had been made to 
the DWP. 

(ix)  ECP outreach work has been ongoing to assist with this issue, but 
further recommendations were suggested including: 

Page 3



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

 Identifying emergency funding to support the most vulnerable 
members of this community; 

 Setting up a referral system to signpost them to Enfield 
Council and other stakeholders; 

 All stakeholders- identifying funding for Bulgarian speaking 
(housing and benefit) community engagement officers. 

(x)  The Board suggested organising another Eastern European 
Festival in Enfield following the very successful one in 2019. 

 
The Chair thanked Nishan for his ongoing work and for his very informative 
and interesting update.  
 

5. ANNUAL ENFIELD EQUALITY & DIVERSITY REPORT 2021  
 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy and Julie Mimnagh, Head of 
Human Resource Operations delivered a presentation on the Annual Equality 
and Diversity Report 2021 which covered the below points: 

 An Equality and Diversity report is published each year to review 
progress, celebrate successes and identify the further work needed to 
make Enfield a fairer place. 

 The presentation and feedback from the Board will be used to develop 
the Council’s Annual Equality and Diversity Report for 2021/22, for 
publication in May 2022. 

 The Fairer Enfield Policy sets out how Enfield Council will tackle 
inequality, support an inclusive workplace and communities and create 
new opportunities for everyone in Enfield.  

 The policy includes eight equality objectives to reduce inequality, which 
affect specific groups in Enfield, and these were detailed in the report. 

 The presentation set out the objective, why it was selected when 
formulating the policy during 2020, a summary of the key activities and 
projects that the Council had focused on over the last year to deliver 
them, and consideration of the impact, based on analysis so far. 

 The presentation included a workforce review which outlined the 
makeup of Enfield Council’s workforce by ethnicity, age, disability and 
gender. It also detailed how these groups are represented across 
different pay scales and included the annual gender and ethnicity pay 
gaps. 

 Information was also provided on good practice case studies which 
provided an overview of how the Council has worked in partnership 
with its statutory, voluntary and community partners, and engaged with 
its residents to deliver equality initiatives that support work on 
improving service outcomes for diverse communities in the borough. 

 
Following the presentation, the following points were highlighted: 
 

(i)  It was acknowledged that Enfield Council did have more of an 
ageing profile within its workforce. However, in recent years 
progress had been made in bringing younger people into council 

Page 4



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

careers with great successes also being seen in the Graduate and 
Apprenticeship Programmes. 

(ii)  The Fairer Enfield Policy Equalities Objectives are reviewed every 
four years and are used to inform the Work Programme for the 
Equalities Board. 

(iii)  In response to a question regarding Equality Impact Assessments 
(EIAs) and how these will be addressed moving forward, it was  
advised that in the last twelve months better systems have been put 
in place with Officers now reviewing EIAs for every report that goes 
to Cabinet/Council and these should be publicly available for 
anyone to view. 

(iv)  With regards to the Workforce Diversity- Ethnicity Profile chart, it 
was felt that ‘Turkish speaking’ would be much more inclusive and 
therefore it was suggested that the wording be changed. Julie 
confirmed that the design of the Ethnic Groups data was being 
reviewed and this would be presented slightly differently next time. 

Action: Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resource Operations 
(v)  It was agreed that statistics on victims of Serious Youth Violence 

(SYV) should be included and not just data on the perpetrators as 
detailed in the presentation. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy  
(vi)  In response to a question regarding the numbers of ‘Safe Havens’ 

in Enfield clarification would be sought on numbers/locations from 
the Community Safety Team as Officers did not have this 
information on hand at the meeting. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy  
(vii) In conclusion Harriet advised that the aim was to have the final 

report drafted and published before the next meeting, but this could 
be circulated to members of the Equalities Board once approved. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy/Stacey 
Gilmour, Governance Officer 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 
NOTED the Equalities Board Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the dates of future meetings will be agreed at Annual Council on 
25 May 2022. 
 
 
. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



www.enfield.gov.uk

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Contents
Foreword .............................................................................. 3

Introduction ......................................................................... 4

Defining Equality, Diversity and Inclusion ............... 5

Meeting our statutory requirements ........................ 6

Our approach to equality and inclusion ....................7

Equalities objectives ........................................................ 9

Using data to inform our work ....................................14

Governance ........................................................................ 15

Monitoring and Review ..................................................16

Acting when things go wrong ...................................... 17

References ..........................................................................18

This policy was approved by Full Council on 2 March 2021 
and produced by the Corporate Strategy Service.

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-20252

Page 8



Foreword
Enfield is increasingly one of the most diverse parts of London, with all the benefits this brings us 
across our communities, culture, heritage and local economy. We are extremely proud of this and 
believe it is one of our strongest assets. 

We are also determined to tackle the inequality 
experienced by so many people across the borough, 
which has been magnified by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
The Marmot Review and Institute for Health Equity, in their 
most recent report,1 highlight that the poorest families 
are now suffering even more as a result of the pandemic: 
losing health, jobs, lives and educational opportunities. 
The Black Lives Matter Movement has emphasised the 
longstanding institutional inequality of Black communities 
across the country and we know that there are also other 
minority groups experiencing entrenched inequality.

Enfield is the 9th most deprived London borough and 
has the 11th highest rate of child poverty in the country 
– too many people in Enfield do not have fair and equal 
opportunities and are struggling more than ever as a result 
of the pandemic.

There is an urgent need to do things differently and we 
must act as a community leader to build back fairer. We 
are committed to working with our communities to do 
more and implement solutions to address entrenched 
discrimination, racism and injustice and act to ensure 
equality of opportunity for all.

This policy reinforces our duty to comply with relevant 
legislation and statutory requirements and as the borough 
continues to grow, confirms our commitment to improve 
equality and diversity for all who live, learn, earn in or visit 
Enfield, as reflected in our Council Plan 2020-2022.2 It 
outlines the behaviours and values that everyone working 
for the Council must demonstrate and the actions they 
must take in order to make this a reality.

It also includes eight equality objectives, which 
demonstrate specific areas where we are tackling 
inequality. These objectives have been identified based 
on analysis of local data on the experiences of different 
people in our communities, national research on inequality 
and consideration of the views and experiences of our 
staff, communities and our partners. 

In the future, we want people in Enfield and beyond to 
look to the Council as a model of good practice in equality, 
diversity and inclusion. We will continue to engage with 
our diverse communities – both longer established groups 
and our new arrivals, those who are vulnerable or at risk 
of being marginalised – to ensure everyone’s voices are 
heard. Thank you to everyone who has contributed to 
creating this policy and I look forward to working with all 
our partners as we seek to address inequality and create a 
lifetime of opportunities for everyone in Enfield. 

Cllr Nneka Keazor 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-2025 3

Page 9



Introduction
We will work with our partner
[...]
trate 
respect and tolerance for others when using online 
forums. Threatening or abusive language is not 
acceptable online or in person.

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-20258

Page 14



Equalities objectives
The Public Sector Equality Duty requires us to publish one or more specific and measurable equalities 
objectives every four years that demonstrate areas where we are tackling inequality. We have identified 
eight objectives to reduce inequality, which affect specific groups in Enfield. 

To identify these draft objectives, we have:

• analysed local data on the experiences of different 
groups in our communities.

• analysed national research on inequality. 

• learnt from the successful approaches taken by 
councils elsewhere, as well as other public sector and 
voluntary and community sector organisations. 

• considered, discussed and responded to the views 
and experiences of our staff, voluntary and community 
sector groups and partners.

As well these eight focused areas of work to reduce 
inequality for specific groups in Enfield, we are taking 
action to overcome structural causes of inequality by 
implementing our Council Plan 2020-2022 to create 
a lifetime of opportunities for everyone in Enfield. This 
Plan includes actions to improve housing, education, 
employment and health for people across the borough. 
Delivering on this plan is intended to have a significant 
positive impact on equality of outcomes for people 
currently facing disadvantage across all protected 
characteristic groups.

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-2025 9

Page 15

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/enfield-council-plan-2020-to-2022-your-council.pdf


Overcome racism in Enfield
Ethnic minorities experience inequality in housing, 
education, employment, health and criminal justice. 
This inequality has been evidenced most recently by the 
disproportionate impact of Covid-19 nationally and locally. 

[...]
ositive activities 
within their communities and improve their mental 
and physical health. Social prescribing is when health 
professionals refer patients to support in the community, 
in order to improve their health and wellbeing. 

• Provide opportunities for people to socially connect 
through volunteering, mentoring and befriending 
initiatives, building on the good practice of local 
organisations and on the legacy of our Enfield Stands 
Together Programme. This programme was set up to 
identify and support people needing critical assistance 
during the Covid-19 lockdown in spring 2020, many of 
whom were experiencing social isolation.

• Train and support staff across the Council and our 
Voluntary and Community Sector to be active listeners 
and responders and help local people to take part in 
our agenda to Make Every Contact Count.

• Support local social enterprises and voluntary and 
community sector organisations to work with residents 
to improve self-management of long-term conditions 
and improve access to social activities to reduce 
social isolation and improve physical health and mental 
wellbeing.

• Help local people to access high quality employment, 
which is characterised by fair pay, security, good 
working conditions, a good work life balance and 
opportunities to progress. 

Work with our partners to mitigate 
the impact of Covid-19 on children 
and young people’s mental health and 
wellbeing
The Covid-19 pandemic is having a profound impact 
on children, young people and families’ mental health 
and wellbeing. There are additional challenges for young 
people who were already struggling with their mental 
health and for others the pandemic has created new 
mental health issues, as a result of the loss of routine, 
loss of education, loss of employment, social isolation, 
traumatic experiences and a breakdown of formal and 
informal support networks.5

We will:

• Work to better understand and address the immediate 
and long-term impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
the mental health, emotional wellbeing, and aspirations 
of children, young people and their families.

• Work in partnership with children, young people and 
their families so that mental health support can be 
understood and talked about in a common language 
that everyone understands, and that help is provided 
in a way that is right for them when they need it. This 
includes through digital platforms, school, community 
and/or specialist mental health services.

• Explore funding opportunities to work with our partners, 
schools and settings to develop Enfield Trauma 
Informed Practice in Schools (E-TIPS).

• Work with schools to help mitigate, as far as possible, 
the disproportionate impact of the Covid-19 lockdowns 
on the educational attainment of children and young 
people in low income families and children and young 
people affected by special educational needs and 
disabilities.

• Work with our partners to support all young people to 
access opportunities to develop the skills they need to 
secure employment.

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-202512

Page 18



Keep people safe from domestic abuse
Anyone can experience domestic abuse, but women are 
twice as likely to have experienced it than men.6 During 
the Covid-19 lockdown, Enfield recorded the third highest 
level of domestic violence with injury in London. In addition 
to the scale of the issue, the nature of domestic abuse is 
complex and insidious. As well as physical violence, it can 
involve coercive control, and/or psychological, emotional 
and financial abuse.

We will:

• Enhance our quick response to concerns through our 
dedicated multi-agency domestic abuse hub to reduce 
risks and ensure the safety of vulnerable adults and 
their children. 

• Prevent domestic abuse from happening in the first 
place by challenging attitudes and behaviours which 
foster it and intervene where possible to prevent it.

• Ensure Enfield Council can support any of our 
employees experiencing domestic abuse, by producing 
a domestic abuse policy with clear protocols on how 
managers will identify and respond to staff at risk. 

• Work with primary and secondary schools to develop 
how we educate boys and girls on healthy relationships, 
consent, gender equality and staying safe online.

• Increase support to parents of adolescents who display 
violent behaviours, particularly those with a range of 
complex needs, such as young people who are gang-
associated, and/or have drug or alcohol misuse issues, 
or mental ill-health. 

• Ensure our work to tackle domestic violence and abuse is 
inclusive of the needs of LGBT communities by including 
LGBT-specific issues as part of our publicity campaigns 
and through ensuring LGBT-specific issues are considered 
as part of all training on domestic violence and abuse.

• Support women in isolated communities, including 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Communities, to access 
support and services to prevent and tackle domestic 
abuse, including through access to women’s refuges 
and culturally sensitive locations. Where English is not 
their first language, this support will include promoting 
access to English language courses.

• Provide clear and realistic housing information and 
advice to victims and survivors whose existing 
accommodation is not safe, so that they can make 
informed decisions on their future housing.

Promote safer and stronger communities 
by encouraging the reporting of hate 
crime and reducing repeat incidents
Hate crime is ‘any criminal offence which is perceived, by 
the victim or any other person, to be motivated by hostility 
or prejudice towards someone based on a personal 
characteristic’.7 These characteristics include disability, 
race, religion or belief, sexual orientation and trans identity. 

We will:

• Tackle extreme behaviour, by encouraging the reporting 
of hate crime, reducing repeat incidents and ensuring 
that victims are supported 
[...]
 in line with 
the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Progress made towards achieving our equalities 
objectives will be assessed annually by the Corporate 
Equalities Board, supported by the Corporate Strategy 
Service and the Knowledge and Insight team. As part 
of our Public Sector Equality Duty, we publish an annual 
Equalities Report.8 This report examines progress on 
equalities targets; reviews the inequalities which persist 
across Enfield and demonstrates our commitment to 
overcoming these challenges. The report includes our 

workforce review which outlines the makeup of our 
workforce by ethnicity, age, disability and gender. It also 
shows how these groups are represented across different 
pay scales and includes the annual gender pay gap.

Progress against the objectives set out in this policy will 
be reviewed in our annual Equalities Report, following its 
approval. A review of progress against the objectives one 
year on from the policy approval will be contained in the 
2021 annual report, scheduled for publication in early 2022.

Equality Impact Assessments (EQIAs) are used to monitor 
the equality impact of all key decisions, including by 
assessing whether groups are disproportionately affected 
by changes to policy or services and identifying action 
we will take as a result to mitigate this. We also use 
our equality impact assessment process to review the 
accessibility of our services to all groups.

Fairer Enfield: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-202516

Page 22



Acting when things go wrong
As a Council we aim to apply the highest equality and inclusion standards, however, despite the best 
intentions sometimes things can go wrong.

People have the right to complain about either a 
service they have received from us, a contractor that 
provides services on our behalf, or their experience in 
the workplace. The Council has a formal complaints 
procedure for service users and a grievance procedure for 
employees. We also have a pr
[...]
stics  

Chair and Vice Chair appointed by: Council  

Public/Private meetings: Public 

Quorum: 3 

Frequency: minimum 4 times a year 

Terms of reference: 

Equalities Board is the forum by which the Council can oversee its processes to eliminate 

discrimination on the protected characteristics. The following characterises are protected 

under the Equalities Act 2010:  

 age;  

 disability;  

 gender reassignment;  

 marriage and civil partnership;  

 pregnancy and maternity;  

 race;  

 religion or belief;  

 gender;  

 sexual orientation 

(i) To monitor the Council’s performance against current equality 

legislation.  

(ii) To act as a consultative and advisory body with regard to the 

development of new policies/initiatives and to actively support such 

initiatives.  

(iii) To raise awareness of the specific needs of service users in terms of 

service delivery.  

(iv) To provide a sounding board for any initiative or proposal that the 

Council is making and how they may affect the protected characteristics 

either directly or indirectly. 

(v) To provide a better understanding of equalities in order to gain 

knowledge, and to promote awareness and encourage mutual respect. 

(vi) To encourage the Council to recognise the benefits of a diverse 

workforce that reflects the make-up of the local population and work 

toward that vision.  

(vii) To encourage the Council support to staff in a manner that motivates 

them and makes them feel secure in their working environment.  

(viii) To analyse data and information gained from monitoring, impact 

assessments and general consultation activity to inform priorities and 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



future practice. 

(ix) To consider workforce equalities and diversity matters referred to it by 

the Director of Law and Governance, Human Resources, Audit & Risk 

Management  

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Defining

Minutes of the meeting


EQUALITIES BOARD - 15.6.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES BOARD 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2022 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Nicki Adeleke, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Hannah Dyson, 
Ergin Erbil (Chair & Deputy Leader of the Council), Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of 
the Opposition and the Conservative Group), Bektas Ozer, Paul Pratt and 
Ruby Sampson 
 
Officers: Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development, 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Policy & Strategy, Lucy Nasby, Strategy & Policy 
Manager, Stacey Gilmour, Governance Officer. 
 
Community Representatives: 
Bevin Betton, Chair, Enfield Racial Equality Council 
Ginnie Landon, Enfield Women’s Centre 
Nick McDonald, Enfield Faith Forum 
 
Also Attending: 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member, Public Spaces, Culture & Local Economy 
Cllr Nicki Adeleke, Substituting for Cllr Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Peter George (Director 
of Development), Ben Ingbor (Chief Executive Officer, Age UK Enfield), 
Chandra Bhatia (Enfield Racial Equality Council) Mustafa-Berk Ak, (Young 
Mayor). Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Mustafa Cetinkaya and 
Nick McDonald (Enfield Faith Forum). 
Councillor Nicki Adeleke was substituting for Councillor Greer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
The Chair, Cllr Ergin Erbil provided a brief update on the remit and Terms of 
Reference of the Equalities Board. 
 
He advised that the Equalities Board was a relatively new Board which had 
already made great strides towards improving equality policies throughout the 
borough. He went on to explain that the purpose of this meeting was to 
receive details of priorities for the coming Municipal Year including key issues 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 15.6.2022 

and then for the members to discuss and agree the Equalities Board work 
programme for 2022/2023. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 

5. PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23  
 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy and Lucy Nasby, Strategy & 
Policy Manager delivered a presentation on the Fairer Enfield: Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-2025, highlighting the following: 
 

 The Public Sector Equality Duty requires one or more specific and 
measurable equalities objectives to be published every four years that 
demonstrate areas where we are tackling inequality. 

 In Fairer Enfield 2021-25, eight objectives were identified to reduce 
inequality, which affect specific groups in Enfield. 

 To identify these objectives, we analysed local data on the experiences 
of different groups in our community, analysed national research on 
inequality and considered, discussed and responded to the views and 
experience of staff, voluntary and community sector groups and 
partners. 

 The presentation set out the equality’s principles and eight objectives 
and a summary was provided of the key activities and projects that the 
Council has focused on over the last year to deliver them. 

 Members were encouraged to use the information provided to set and 
agree the Equalities Board Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 The Draft Equalities Annual Report 2021/22 would be circulated to 
members within the next couple of days. Members were advised that 
they would then have two weeks to provide their comments before it 
became a public report and therefore their feedback was welcomed. 

 
Following the presentation discussions took place and the following points 
were highlighted: 
 
(i) The presentation included the number of staff from ethnic minorities 

backgrounds in comparison to the borough’s population. This can be 
broken down by grade and this is documented in the Ethnicity Pay Gap 
report. 

(ii) Has there been any feedback as to why the uptake of the Covid-19 
vaccine has been low in certain community groups? It was confirmed 
that a lot of engagement and outreach work, led by Enfield’s Public 
Health Team had taken place to find out the reasons and understand 
the hesitancy of certain communities. During the pandemic extensive 
work took place within community centres and grass root organisations 
and there were many reasons for different communities not taking up 
the vaccine, so it was important not to generalise. The Annual 
Equalities Report does include a case study that Public Health carried 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 15.6.2022 

out with the Bulgarian and Roma community and provides more detail 
on this matter. 

(iii) With regards to the Enfield Town Schools Community Patrol, are there 
any plans to promote this model across the borough and with other 
community groups? Officers noted that this could be discussed with 
relevant officers in a future Board meeting, if this is something Board 
members would like to explore further. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin/Lucy Nasby  
 

(iv) What can be done to raise awareness of hate crime and what it 
constitutes? It was confirmed that communications work is already 
taking place around this objective to promote safer and stronger 
communities by encouraging the reporting of hate crime and reducing 
repeat incidents. Members agreed that this issue should be included on 
the Board’s agenda for the coming year. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin/Lucy Nasby 
(v) There was a discussion on why the goal of ‘equal outcomes’ was 

agreed upon in our Fairer Enfield policy rather than ‘equal 
opportunities’. The process for developing the policy through 
community engagement was noted. 

(vi) How is success being measured? Officers noted that outcomes and 
proxy measures are being identified for tracking delivery of the year 
two action plan. However, it was noted that the outcomes being sought 
are long term, sometimes generational outcomes, so proxy measures 
and outputs are being used as well as outcome measures.  

(vii) Why are people with disabilities still struggling to obtain employment? 
What is happening within Enfield Council regarding this issue and how 
is it being measured? As a Council, we record data on all staff who 
have declared a disability. However, we know that there are staff who 
haven’t declared a disability. HR and the staff Disability Working Group 
are working to address the concerns that staff may have which is 
preventing them from declaring a disability. 

(viii) How are we influencing organisations we procure goods and services 
from? Colleagues within the Council’s Procurement Team have 
launched an Ethical Procurement Policy, which is closely linked with 
the equalities agenda and this was recently ratified by Full Council. 
This can be discussed at a future Board meeting, if Board members 
would like to explore this further. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin/Lucy Nasby 
(ix) The Chair, Cllr Erbil, made the following points: 

o He welcomed the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) History 
Month 2022 and asked whether in future, we can look at 
raising the GRT history month flag during June at the Civic 
Centre. Tinu Olowe, Director of HR & OD agreed to look into 
this. 

Action: Tinu Olowe 
o He also welcomed LGBT+ Pride Month and was pleased to 

see that the flag had been raised in front of the Civic Centre. 
Additionally, he welcomed the numerous festival celebrations 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 15.6.2022 

during Summer 2022 which included festivals of ethnic, faith 
minorities and diverse cultures throughout Enfield.  

 
6. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  

 
The Chair advised that there are three further Board meetings for the financial 
year and today is to discuss items for these meetings so that a forward plan 
can be developed by officers. 
 
Officers summarised the suggestions made so far in regard to future topics 
the Board may want to include on their forward plan. They explained that we 
can invite external speakers from other organisations to present, as well as 
Council Officers.  
 
After further discussions the following topics were suggested for the Equalities 
Board Work Programme 2022/23: 
 

 Review of school police officers, safeguarding protocols and training, 
following the learning from the Child Q case review in Hackney.  

 Tackling hate crime. 

 Equality of opportunity/Economic inequality and closing the gap in 
schools. 

 Work to address the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on children and 
young peoples’ attainment. 

 Support for the deaf community in Enfield, following the disbandment of 
Enfield’s Deaf Forum. 

 Update on Meridian water. 

 Implementation of the Sustainable and Ethnic Procurement Policy. 

 Community grants and the support and capacity building available to 
Enfield voluntary and community sector. 

 It was agreed that a maximum of two topics would be included for each 
meeting which would mean that not all the above topics could be 
covered during this financial year, but that the discussion would be 
used to support the Chair to develop a forward plan for the year. 

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
NOTED the Terms of Reference for the Equalities Board. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

 Wednesday 19 October 2022 

 Tuesday 17 January 2023 

 Thursday 30 March 2023 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm. 
 


